



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 4782/2014**

RAM BABU SHARMA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Prem Kumar Singh, Adv. for
Petitioner No.10.

versus

DELHI STOCK EXCHANGE LTD.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ankit Gupta, Advocate with
Ms. Neeta Lodha, AR.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

CM APPL. 72031/2024

1. Application under Section 151 of CPC has been filed on behalf of Petitioner No.10 seeking withdrawal of his name from the present Writ Petition.
2. For the reasons stated in the Application, the same is allowed and name of Petitioner No.10 is deleted from the Writ Petition.
3. Application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 4782/2014

4. Learned counsel for the Respondent submits that present Writ Petition seizes to be maintainable, as Respondent has been made into Private Limited Company and is not covered in definition of State now.
5. Considering that the Respondent has become a Private Limited Company and do not come under definition of the State, present Writ Petition along with pending Applications stands disposed of, as not maintainable.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J.

APRIL 29, 2026/R